## TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

## **RESOLUTION 2023-8-6**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ROAD OPENING APPLICATIONS & ENGINEERING ESCROW FEES TO NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER

WHEREAS, New Jersey American Water had submitted applications and associated fees for two road opening permits for the following properties located in the Homestead at Mansfield development: 43 Wagon Wheel Lane, Block 42.12, Lot 21 and 12 Cottage Lane West, Block 42.08, Lot 91 ; and

**WHEREAS,** roads located in the Homestead at Mansfield development are not Township owned roads thereby, said applications were submitted in error to the Township by New Jersey American Water; and

**WHEREAS**, a refund of \$200.00 total (\$100.00 per application) application fee for said road opening permit applications and \$400.00 total (\$200.00 per application) escrow fee for said applications shall be reimbursed for the aforementioned reason.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that the road opening application fee in the amount of \$200.00 and escrow fee in the amount of \$400.00 is hereby refunded to New Jersey American Water.

MOTION: SISZSECOND: BOYDROLL CALL VOTEAYES: SISZ, BOYD, TALLON, MOJENANAYS: NONEABSENT: GOLENDAABSTAIN: NONE

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a regular meeting held on August 16, 2023, at 7:00PM at the Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk